Engineering Firm Reg # 10602  Surveying Firm Reg # 101416-00  Architectural Firm Reg # BR 4166
200 S. 10" Street, Suite 1500, McAllen, Texas 78501 Phone: (956) 702-8880 Fax: (956) 702-8883
DUNS 834820735 CAGE CODE 66N60

Owrer. Hidalgo County Precinct-1
To: Commissioner David Fuentes
Cc Jorge Pefia, RPIC
Mayor David Suarez
From: Samuel D. Maldonado, P.E., RP.LS. /‘*‘V
Date: 10/18/22
Re: Change Order #7
Project: Mile 6 W Road Project
Contract: C-19-274-04-07
CSJ: 0921-02-420
HWY: Mile 6 W

Change Order #7 has been approved to make the following changes:

Descrip

tion & Purpose

Change Order #7 allows for changes to the construction based on various discrepancies in the field:

1.

A discrepancy was identified at the northwest corner of Mile 6 W and Mile 9 N (Sugarcane
Dr) during the installation of a traffic light pole with a foundation of 36- inches and a 32- foot
mast arm. The installed mast arm did not to provide the adequate length to extend to the left
turn lane. The Design Engineer has provided an updated construction plan, quantity sheets
and specs to mitigate this discrepancy. The new design allows the use of existing items in
the contract documents. These items were adjusted to be overruns as summarized in the
attachment section (Adjusted Quantities for Discrepancy 1 table) of this document. The
Changes Cost = $22,898.00

The second item is a discrepancy found on a proposed driveway at STA 145+45 on the west
side of Mile 6 W. Said discrepancy required a longer transition of the proposed driveway
from the roadway into the property. The change requires an overrun of ltem Number 530-
6004 Driveway Conc. of 3.0 SY as summarized in Adjusted Quantities for Discrepancy # 2
table. The Changes Cost = $189.00.

The third item is a discrepancy found in the proposed concrete and asphalt driveways. The
proposed elevations for the final grade of the new proposed road were significantly lower
than the existing natural ground found in the preexisting road conditions. Therefore, due this
difference in elevation, the proposed driveways needed to be extended further back to
comply with the minimum transition slopes as specified in the set of plans. Also, some
driveways that were called out as asphalt in the set of plans had concrete as the existing
pavement. This required the paving to be concrete instead of asphalt. These changes

resulted in an overrun of ltem number 530-6004 Driveway concrete and Item number 530-

SASAMESINC\ENG\ENG 2019\Eng 19.027 Mile 6 W Road project\7.0 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION\7.06
CHANGE CONTROL\D. CHANGE ORDER REQUEST\Change Order #7\C0O7



6008 Driveway Aephalt {As summarlzed tn Adjusted Quantities table for Discrepancy # 3)
The Changse Cost = $51,297.14.

4. The fourth item is assoclated to the time extension added to the project. Twe ttems were
affectad by this additional change. The first ltem Is an overrun of 172 LF of Blo Eroglon
Control Logs. As the project exceeded its original duration time, the erosion contro! logs
wore down past thelr service life due fo varlous storm events that Impacted the area. The
worh-down Erosion Logs were replaced with new onas. The second itam s an additlonal
4209 LF of temporary pavement markings. Due to unexpected confllots that affected the
project schadule duting the earller phases of construction, the phasing of the projact was
adjusted accordingly to modify trafflc control set ups that require the nead 1o add pavement
marking to rediract frafflc. The Changes Cost = $2,120.88

8. The fifth itern corresponds to the NAWSC water line confliot, NAWSC's waterline was
obstruoting the installation of an asphalt driveway for HCCIDR. NAWSC did not want to
readjust thefr line, 8o an agreament was mads to undariun asphalt quantities for this
Driveway, Instead, Precinet 1 will self-perform this driveway and upgrade to & concrete
driveway dus to [ack of cover. Change Cost = ~$675,00

8. The sixth Item pertalns to a concrate driveway not originally on the plans, but In conflict with
construction operations. Removal Congrete Driveway Change Cost = $1,028.76

7. The seventh item addresses a discrepancy between the plans and the contract quantities, A
golar powered Flashlng beacon was called out on the plans but not quantified, and therefore
not introduced into the contract, The deslgn englneer recommended to instatl,

Change Cost = $7,930.688

Change Order #7 was provided by Texas Cordla Construction and signaed by SAMES, Inc. and
Pracicni-1, There [s additional funding estimated in the quantity of $84,889.83. This Change Order
wll address tha need to overrun/undsrrun contract items as per the deslgn engineers’
recommendations. This Change Qrder doss NOT add working days fo the contract ime. The County
has been notiied of Change Otdar #7 and agrees with thia Change Order #7. The changes do not
impaet the orlginal environmental assessment, do not Impact TDLR elements, do not impact
watlands, or water of the US, archeologlesl, historical, ot sodiat issues, endangered species or any
other regulated areas within the projact will not see change. This change order does not cause a
dlsturbance that would require @ Construction Site Notice (CSN) or Notice of Intent (NO3).

SAMES has reviewed the change order with Predlont<1 to explain this Itern and payment according
to governing Local Government Specifications 11.-0L.. See aftached for supporting documentation
uged to desaribe all itarn and quantity changes.

S\SAMESINC\ENG\ENG 2018\Eng 19.027 Mile 6 W Road project\7.0 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION\Z,06 '
CHANGE CONTROL\D. CHANGE QRDER REQUEST\Change Order #7\C07



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 7

Project: Mile 6 W Road Project
DATE OF ISSUANCE: 10/18/2022 EFFECTIVE DATE: HCCC APPROVAL
OWNER: Hidalgo County Precinct-1

OWNER'S CONTRACT NO: C-19-274-04-07

CONTRACTOR: Texas Cordia Construclion ENGINEER: SAMES, Inc

You are directed to make the following changes in the-Eanlract-Bosuments-

Description: 1. Adiscrepancy was identified at the northeast corner of Mile 6 W and Mile 9 N (Sugarcane Dr)
with the installation of a traffic light pole with a 36-inch foudation and a 32-foot mast arm.
The mast arm installed did not provide the adequate length lo extend to the left turn lane.
Correcling this discrepancy: Change Cosl = $22,898.00.
2. Adiscrepancy on the transition of a driveway into lhe property located on the west side of
Mile 6 W at STA 145+45. The change requires an overrun of item number 530-6004 Driveway
conc. of 3.00 SY. Changes Costs = $189.00.
3. Adifference In elevations caused driveways to be extended back lo comply with the minimum
transilion codes. Also some asphalt driveways had concrele as exlsting pavement.
This required an overrun of items 530-6004 and 530-6005. Change Cost = $ 51,297.14
4. Replacement of 172 LF of Bio Erosion Control Lags, to replace worn out ones. An addition of
4209 LF of temporary pavement markings due to changes in phasing of the project.
Change Cost = $2,120.88
5. MNAWSC's walerline was abstructing the installation of an asphalt driveway for HCCID3, NAWSC
did not want to relocate their line, so an agreement was made to underrun asphalt
quanlities and for Precinct-1 to self-perform a concrete driveway Instead. Change Cost = -$575.00
Removal Concrete Driveway. Changa Cost =$1,028.75
Flashing beacon called out on the plans but not quantified; the design engineer
recommended to install. Change Cost = $7,930.86

~m

Reason for Change Order: 1. To provide the required mast arm length to reach the left tumn lane.

2. To provide an adequate transilion from driveway inta property.

3. To provide adequate transition and meet existing conditions

4. To replace biodegradable erosion control logs and mitigate sediment flow inta inlst structures.
5. To underrun asphalt driveway. Precinct 1 will self-perform.

6. Removal Concrete Driveway nol found on plans.

7 Flashing beacons/solar panel.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE; CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Qriginal Contract Time for
5 12,069,056.81
Substanlial Completion: 378
calandar days or dales
Nat Changes from previous Change Order Net Change from previous Change Orders
§ 173,770.57 135
calandar days
Cantract Price prior to this Change Order Cantract Time prior to this Change Order
5 12,242,827.38
Substantial Completion: 513
calendar days or dates
Net Increase(decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase(decrease) of this Change Order
5 84,839.63 0

calondar days
Contract Price wilh all approved Change Orders | Met % increase(decrease)from |Conlract Time with all approved Change Orders
ariginal contract price.

3 12,327, 717.01 2.14317%
Subslantial Completion:
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
By: /L/\D T" By:
Enigineer (Authorized Sigratura) Qwner (Aulharized Signature)
Date: /(- 25 -2072 Date:

Exhibit E-B



SAMES, Inc.

SAM ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

CHANGE ORDER No._7

Mile 6 W (From Mile 9 N to Mile 11 N)
Mile 6 W (STA 51+50)

Abrahamn lzagulrre

HC PCT-1

. A discrepancy was Identified at the hortheast corner of Mile 6 W and Mile 9 N {Sugarcane Dr) with
the Installation of a Traffic light pole with a 36-Inch foundation and a 32-foot mast arm, The mast
atm Installed did not provide the adeqguate length to extend to the left turn lane, The Deslgn
Englnzer has provided an updated construetion plan, quantity sheets and spacs o mitigate this
discrepancy. Total Changes Cost = $22,898.00

2, Adiscrapancy on the transition of a driveway Into property located on the west side of Mile 6 W
at STA 145+45. The change tequlres an overrun of Item Number 530-6004 Driveway Conc. of 3.00
5Y. The Changes Cast = 5189.00.

3. The proposed elevations for the final grade of the new proposed road were significantly lower

. than tha existing natural ground found In the preexisting road conditions, Tharefore, due to this
difference in elevation, the proposad driveways needed to be extanded further back to comply
with the minimum transition slopes as specifled In the set of plans. Also, some driveways that
were called out as asphalt In the set of plans had concrete as the existing pavement. This required
the paving to be concrate Instead of asphalt, These changes rasulted in an overrun of ltem
nunber 530-6004 Drivaway concrete and ltem number 530-6005 Driveway Asphalt (As
summarized in Adjusted Quantitias table for Discrepancy # 3) The Changes Cost = $51,257.14.

4, Raplacement of 172 LF of Blo Erosion Control Logs to replace worn out ones, An addition of 4,209

LF of tempotary pavement marking due to changes in phasing of the project. The Changes Cost=
$2,120.88.

5

5. NAWSC's waterllne was obstructlng the installation of an asphalt driveway for HCCIDZ, NAWSC did
not want to readjust thair line, $0 an agreament was made 1o underrun asphalt quantitlas and for
Pracinet-1, to self-perform a concrete drlveway instead, Change Cost = -$575,00

B, Refnoval of a concrete driveway not otiginally on the plans but on the way of construction
aperations, Change Cost =51,028.75

7. Flashing beacon called out on the plans but not quantified, the deslgn englnaer racommended to

Install, Change Cost = §7,930,86

Ferm 08; Changa Ordaer



SAMES, Inc.

SAM ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

CHANGE ORDER No._7

1. To provide the required mast arm length to reach the left turn lane.
2, To provide an adequate transition from driveway into property.
3, To overrun Concrete and Asphalt quantities for driveways.

And redirect traffic.

5. Tounderrun Asphalt driveway. Precinct 1 will self-perform,
6. To remove a concrete driveway 12”

7. Toinstall some unquantified Solar powared Flashing Beacons for a school traffic signal.

4, To replace worn out bio erosion logs to mitigate sediment flowing into the Inlet structures.

$12,069,056.81

(+)$173,770.57

1)$84,889.63

Form 03: Change Ordar






